

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (PIL) No. 127 of 2021

In Re Roads of Chhattisgarh (Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation)

Versus

State of Chhattisgarh & Others

13/12/2021	Heard Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Prateek Sharma, Mr. A.S.Kachhwaha and Mr. Raghvaendra Pradhan, who appear as <i>Amici Curiae</i>. Also heard Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned Deputy Government Advocate for the respondents No. 1 & 2, Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Assistant Solicitor General for the respondent No. 1, Mr. P.K.Bhaduri, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4, Mr. R.K.Gupta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 and Mr. Sandeep Dubey, learned counsel for the respondent No. 7. Mr. Bhaduri, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4- National Highway Authority of India Ltd. submits that the tentative date for completion of the flyover situated at village Pendridih is 31st of January, 2022. It is submitted that because of the faulty construction, a portion of the flyover had to be demolished and the contractor has been assigned the task to

complete the construction of the flyover at their risk and cost under the Defect Liability Period.

At this juncture, Mr. Shrivastava, learned *Amicus Curaie* submits that the bridge over the Maniyari river is also damaged and not motorable on one side.

Mr. Bhaduri submits that he will obtain appropriate instructions as regards the steps taken in this regard.

By the next date fixed, Mr. Bhaduri will apprise the Court about the number of roads under construction over the National Highways and the length of such roads. He will also furnish other material information which may have relevance for the purpose of adjudication of this case.

Mr. Siddharth Dubey will also obtain detailed information with regard to the number of roads under construction alongwith such other ancillary information which will be helpful for adjudication of this case.

List on 24th January, 2022.

Sd/-
(Arup Kumar Goswami)
Chief Justice

Sd/-
(N.K.Chandravanshi)
Judge