

(Proceedings through video conferencing)
HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR
Order Sheet

Writ Petition (PIL) No. 127 of 2021

In Re Road of Chhattisgarh (Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation)

Versus

State of Chhattisgarh & Others

24/01/2022	Heard Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Prateek Sharma, Mr. Raghvendra Pradhan and Mr. A.S. Kachhwaha, learned counsel who appear as <i>Amici Curiae</i>. Also heard Mr. Satish Chandra Verma, learned Advocate General for respondents No. 1 and 2, Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Assistant Solicitor General appearing for respondent No. 3, Mr. Prasun Kumar Bhaduri, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 4, Mr. R.K. Gupta, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 5 and Mr. Varun Sharma, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 6. Mr. Bhaduri, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 4 submits that he has filed an additional status report in the last

week. However, the same is not on record.

Mr. Bhaduri submits that though it was submitted earlier that the flyover situated at village Pendridih is likely to be completed by 31.01.2022, because of non-availability of fly-ash for a considerable period of time, there is some delay and presently, it is projected that by 31.03.2022, the flyover is likely to be completed. He has submitted that the issue regarding fly-ash has now been resolved.

Considering the matter in its entirety, Registry is directed to list this case on 28.02.2022 alongwith the additional status report which is stated to be filed by Mr. Bhaduri.

Sd/-
(Arup Kumar Goswami)
Chief Justice

Sd/-
(N.K. Chandravanshi)
Judge