

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 127 of 2021

In Re. Roads of Chhattisgarh **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh And Others
along with

WPPIL/26/2022

12/12/2022	Perused the order dated 17.11.2022. Heard Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. Prateek Sharma and Mr. Ashutosh Singh Kacchawaha, learned counsel as <i>Amici Curiae</i>, Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioners in WPPIL No. 26 of 2022, Mr. Gagan Tiwari, learned Deputy Government Advocate, appearing for respondents No. 1 & 2 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021 and respondents No. 1 to 6 in WPPIL No. 26 of 2022, Ms. Anmol Sharma, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for respondent No. 3, 4 & 5 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021, Ms. Pragati Kaushik, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 7 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021 and Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 12 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021 and respondent No. 7 in WPPIL No. 26 of 2022 and Mr. Yogesh Chandra Sharma, learned counsel, appearing for the intervenor.

Mr. Prasun Bhaduri, learned counsel, appearing for the National Highway Authority of India submits that the recommendation made by the safety consultant is being actively considered and he has been given to understand that within a period of two weeks a decision will be taken on the same.

In that view of the matter, we find it appropriate to direct the Registry to list these cases on 11.01.2023.

Sd/-
(Arup Kumar Goswami)
Chief Justice

Sd/-
(Arvind Singh Chandel)
Judge