

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WP(PIL) No. 127 of 2021

In Re: Roads of Chhattisgarh **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

WP(PIL) No. 26 of 2022

18.04.2023	Heard Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioners in WPIL/26/2022, Mr. H.S. Ahluwalia, learned Deputy Advocate General for respondents No. 1 and 2 in WPIL/127/2021 and respondents No. 1 to 6 in WPIL/26/2022, Mr. Tushar Diwan, learned counsel for respondent No. 5 in WPIL/127/2021 and for respondent No. 10 in WPIL/26/2022, Mr. Prasoon Bhaduri, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 in WPIL/127/2021, Ms. Pragati Kaushik, learned counsel for respondent No. 7 in WPIL/127/2021, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel for respondents No. 7 and 12 in WPIL/26/2022, Mr. Ishan Verma, learned counsel for respondent No. 9 in WPIL/26/2022 and Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Prateek Sharma and Mr. Ashutosh Singh Kacchawaha, learned counsel as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>. Mr. Prasoon Bhaduri, learned counsel for National Highway Authority of India, submits that by affidavit dated 24/02/2023 filed before this Court, in principle agreement has been reached by the competent authority of NHAI for construction of two service roads, one at vehicle underpass at Nirtu of 400 meters and other one of 1800 meters at Sendri. It has also been agreed that the present Sendri Junction will be closed permanently. In this regard, letter dated 21/02/2023 has been written by the Project Director,

Harneet	Project Implementation Unit , Bilaspur to the competent authority to provide NHAI with the list of affected lands khasra numbers and other latest information so that the proceeding regarding acquisition of land may be initiated, however, till date no information has been received by the NHAI from the competent authority. The Project Director, Project Implementation Unit, Bilaspur shall file his own affidavit till the next date of hearing along with the status report regarding construction of service road at Nirtu and Sendri with respect to Sendri Junction. List the matter after two weeks. <table> <tr> <td data-bbox="558 806 925 1008"> Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge </td><td data-bbox="1005 806 1292 1008"> Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice </td></tr> </table>	Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge	Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice
Sd/- (Sanjay K. Agrawal) Judge	Sd/- (Ramesh Sinha) Chief Justice		