

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**WPPIL No. 127 of 2021**

In Re Roads of Chhattisgarh (Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation) **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and others

alongwith

WPPIL/26/2022

19/01/2024	Mr. Sidharth Dubey, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Prateek Sharma and Mr. Ashutosh Singh Kacchawaha, learned counsel as Amicus Curiae and Mr. Y.S. Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the State. Mr. Ramakant Mishra, Mr. Krishna Tandon, Mr. Prasun Bhaduri, Mr. Sandeep Dubey, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal and Mr. H.B. Agrawal, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Rakshit Pandey, learned counsel for the respective respondents. Ms. Ruchi Nagar, counsel for the intervenor. Mr. Y.S. Thakur, Additional Advocate General prays for and is allowed two weeks time to get the affidavit filed by the Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue), Bilaspur in compliance of the Court's order dated 31.07.2023, failing which he shall appear in person. An intervention application has been filed by the intervenor to array intervention or party petitioner, which is I.A. No.3. Learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation, Bilaspur shall

file the return of the Municipal Commissioner, Bilaspur.

Respondent No.1 shall also file his personal affidavit on those two applications and the inspection report submitted by the Amicus Curia as to what steps have been taken for repairing and maintenance of the said road which is in dilapidated condition.

List these cases on 19th February, 2024.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice

R. Mandavi