

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 127 of 2021In Re. Roads of Chhattisgarh **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and others

WPPIL/26/2022 and WPPIL/83/2023

19/02/2024	Heard Mr. Ashutosh Singh Kachhawaha and Mr. Prateek Sharma, learned <i>Amici Curiae</i>, Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL No. 26/2022 and Mr. Yogeshwar Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL 83/2023. Also heard Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021, respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in WPPIL No. 26/2022 and respondent Nos. 3 to 5 in WPPIL No. 83/2023, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for Union of India/respondent in WPPIL No. 127/2021 & WPPIL No. 183/2023 and for respondent/Railways in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Prasoon Bhaduri, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 4/NHAI in WPPIL No. 127/2021, Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Wankhede, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No.2/NHAI in WPPIL No.83/2023, Mr. Varun Sharma, learned counsel, appearing for CSPDCL / respondent No. 6 in WPPIL No. 127/2021 and respondent No.11 in WPPIL No.

26/2022, Mr. Ishan Verma, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No.9 in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 7 and 12 in WPPIL No. 26/2022 and Mr. Manas Vajpai holding the brief of Mr. Sandeep Dubey, learned counsel for respondent No.7 in WPPIL No. 127/2021.

WPPIL No. 127/2021 :

Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondent Nos. 1 & 2 states that though the Notification dated 11.08.2023 was issued under Section 3 of the National Highways Authority Act, 1956 by the Central Government, but the valuation of the land and the trees standing on the same is still to be done and the same is in progress and he prays for and allowed two weeks' further time for getting the valuation of the land and trees done.

He prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file personal affidavit of the Secretary, Public Welfare Department regarding steps taken by the Department for construction / repairing work of the dilapidated condition of the road connecting the two National Highway roads *i.e.* from Dhaneli turning in Bilaspur-Raipur National Highway to Vidhan Sabha Road.

WPPIL No. 83/2023 :

Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for the Union of India/respondent No.1 prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file return in the present matter.

List all these matters for further consideration after three weeks.

Sd/-
(Arvind Kumar Verma)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice