

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 127 of 2021In Re. Roads of Chhattisgarh **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and others

WPPIL/26/2022 and WPPIL/83/2023

20/03/2024	Heard Ms. Ankita Shriwas holding the brief of Mr. Yogeshwar Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL 83/2023. Also heard Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in WPPIL No. 127 of 2021, respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in WPPIL No. 26/2022 and respondent Nos. 3 to 5 in WPPIL No. 83/2023, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned Central Government Counsel, appearing for Union of India/respondent in WPPIL No. 127/2021 & WPPIL No. 183/2023 and for respondent/Railways in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Prasun Kumar Bhaduri, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 4/NHAI in WPPIL No. 127/2021, Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Wankhede, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No.2/NHAI in WPPIL No.83/2023, Mr. Varun Sharma, learned counsel, appearing for CSPDCL / respondent No. 6 in WPPIL No. 127/2021 and respondent No.11 in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel, appearing for respondent Nos. 7 and 12 in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Sandeep Dubey, learned

counsel for respondent No.7 in WPPIL No. 127/2021 and Ms. Ruchi Nagar, learned counsel, appearing for the intervenor.

Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondents states that the funds for repairing of the road in question has been sanctioned recently, hence he could not file the affidavit of Secretary, Public Welfare Department. He prays for and is allowed a short time to file the same in compliance of the Court's order dated 19.02.2024.

Mr. Sandeep Dubey and Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned counsel, appearing for the respective respondents shall also file their return before the next date of hearing.

Let the matters be again listed on 03.04.2024.

Sd/-
(Arvind Kumar Verma)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice