

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 127 of 2021

In Re. Roads of Chhattisgarh **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh and Others

WPPIL/26/2022,WPPIL/83/2023,

29.07.2024	Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, learned Senior Advocate, Mr. Prashant Singh on behalf of Mr. Prateek Sharma, Mr. A.S. Kachhwaha, learned Amici Curiae, Mr. Siddharth Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Y.S.Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General for the State, Mr. Anmol Sharma, learned counsel for Union of India in WPPIL No. 127/2021, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned counsel appearing for Railways/Union of India in WPPIL No. 26/2022 & WPPIL No. 83/2023, Mr. Dheeraj K. Wankhede, learned counsel for the NHAI, Mr. Aditya Kumar Mishra on behalf of Mr. Ishan Verma, Mr. Sandeep Dubey and Ms. Pragati Kaushik, Mr. Manas Vajpai, Mr. Vernit Tripathi on behalf of Mr. Varun Sharma, Mr. Krishna Tandon appearing for CSPDCL, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel for the respective respondents. Also heard Ms. Ruchi Nagar, learned counsel for the Intervenor. So far as the Dhaneli-Mandir Hasaud road is concerned the

work order has already been issued and work has been started as has been stated by the learned Advocate General. So far as the road of village Sendri is concerned the award with respect to acquisition of land has been passed by the State and now the work is to be started. The NHAI is directed to file affidavit with respect to the steps taken after passing of the award.

Learned counsel for the intervenor would submit that the people of various residential colony situated at Bilaspur Municipal Corporation are facing difficulty with respect to the conditions of the roads on account of the constructions of roads/drainage and other works, therefore, the Municipal Corporation Bilaspur may be directed to take appropriate steps to complete the work as early as possible so that the people may not suffer further.

Mr. Sandeep Dubey, states that the necessary steps should be taken with respect to the grievance of the intervenor.

List these cases after **three weeks**.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice