



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 127 of 2021

IN RE. ROADS OF CHHATTISGARH **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH AND
OTHERS

WPIL/83/2023,WPIL/26/2022

Order Sheet

10/07/2025	Heard Shri A.S. Kachchwaha, Shri Prateek Sharma, learned Amicus Curiae, Ms. Sakshi Chabra, Advocate on behalf of Shri Rajeev Shrivastava, Senior Advocate, Shri Yogeshwar Sharma and Mr. Tridib Bhattacharya on behalf of Shri Siddharth Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner in WPIL No. 26/2022. Also heard Shri Prafull N. Bharat, learned

Advocate General along with Shri Y.S. Thakur, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Anmol Sharma, learned CGC, appearing for Union of India/Respondent No. 1 in WPPIL No. 127/2021 and WPPIL No. 83/2023 and for Respondent No. 10 (Railways) in WPPIL No. 26/2022, Mr. Dheeraj Kumar Wankhede, learned counsel for the NHAI, Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, learned counsel along with Ms. Preeti Yadav, learned counsel for the respondents No. 2 & 7, Mr. Varun Sharma, learned counsel for the respective respondent in WPPIL No. 26/2022.

Learned Advocate General submits that though administrative approval of the funds for purpose of repairing the roads from Pendridih to Nehru Chowk a proposal was sent on 24.04.2025, but no further action could be taken in that regard. He states that he would do the needful at the earliest, so that the roads are repaired and strengthened.

So far as construction of the 5 FoBs is concerned at the places which has been pointed out by the

learned counsel for the NHAI, learned counsel would submit that tender have been floated for 3 FoBs, but necessary affidavit could not be filed due to unavoidable circumstances. He is directed to file necessary affidavit by the authority concerned by the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the Union of India is directed to provide latest updates by filing an affidavit regarding Detailed Project Report (DPR) for upgradation of National Highway No. 130-B including the stretch from Dhaneli Chowk to Narhada Chowk.

List this case on 04.08.2025.

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice

Shoaib/
Amardeep